

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
11/4/2019 1:53 PM

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

JOHN FREDERICK FLYNN, III, Appellant,

v.

PIERCE COUNTY, ET AL, Respondent

OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT

MICHAEL C. KAHRs, WSBA #27085
Attorney for Appellant Flynn
2208 NW Market St., Ste. 414
Seattle, WA 98107
mike@kahrslawfirm.com
206.264.06543

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 2

A. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 2

B. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR..... 2

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

IV. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 6

V. ARGUMENT 7

A. THE STANDARD OF REVIEW OF A 12(b)(6) MOTION..... 7

B. THE ACCRUAL DATE FOR THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS MUST BE THE DATE FLYNN’S SENTENCE WAS CORRECTED 7

C. FLYNN’S NEGLIGENT CAUSE OF ACTION MAY PROCEED BECAUSE HIS AUTHORIZED SENTENCE WAS OUTSIDE THE STANDARD SENTENCING RANGE OF HIS CORRECT OFFENDER SCORE..... 11

D. THE JUDICIAL OFFICER’S RULING IS NOT A SUPERSEDING CAUSE 17

E. IF FLYNN IS THE PREVAILING PARTY HE IS ENTITLED TO STATUTORY FEES AND COSTS 19

VI. CONCLUSION 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<u>Albertson v. Dreis & Krump Mfg. Corp.</u> , 48 Wn. App. 432, 739 P.3d 117 (1987)	18
<u>Albertson v. State</u> , 191 Wn. App. 284, 361 P.3d 808 (2015).....	18
<u>Ang v. Martin</u> , 154 Wn.2d 477, 114 P.3d 637 (2005)	13, 14
<u>Burton v. Lehman</u> , 153 Wn.2d 416, 103 P.3d 1230 (2005)	7
<u>Campbell v. ITE Imperial Corp.</u> , 107 Wn.2d 807, 733 P.2d 969 (1987)	18
<u>Cosia v. McKenna & Cueno</u> , 25 Cal.4th 1194, 108 Cal. Rptr.2d 471, 25 P.3d 670 (2001)	10
<u>Faulkner v. Foshaug</u> , 108 Wn. App. 113, 229 P.3d 771 (2001)	11-14
<u>FutureSelect Portfolio Management, Inc. v. Tremont Group Holdings, Inc.</u> , 180 Wn.2d 954, 331 P.3d 29 (2014)	7
<u>Heck v. Humphrey</u> , 512 U.S. 477, 114 S.Ct. 2364, 129 L.Ed.2d 383 (1994).....	8-10
<u>Hizey v. Carpenter</u> , 119 Wn.2d 251, 830 P.2d 646 (1992)	11
<u>In re Pers Restraint of Smalls</u> , 182 Wn. App. 381, 335 P.3d 949 (2014)..	19
<u>In re Pers. Restraint of Goodwin</u> , 146 Wn.2d 861, 50 P.3d 618 (2002)...	19
<u>Memphis Community School Dist. v. Stachura</u> , 477 U.S. 299, 106 S.Ct. 2537, 2542, 91 L.Ed.2d 249 (1986).....	8
<u>North Carolina v. Alford</u> , 400 U.S. 25, 91 S.Ct. 160, 27 L.Ed.2d 162 (1970).....	12
<u>Piris v. Kitching</u> , 185 Wn.2d 856, 375 P.3d 627 (2016)	14

<u>Powell v. Associated Counsel for the Accused</u> , 125 Wn. App. 733, 106 P.3d 271 (2005) (<u>Powell I</u>).....	13
<u>Powell v. Associated Counsel for the Accused</u> , 131 Wn. App. 810, 129 P.3d 831 (2006)	13, 14
<u>Preiser v. Rodriguez</u> , 411 U.S. 475, 93 S.Ct. 1927, 36 L.Ed.2d 439 (1973).....	8
<u>Rodriguez v. Loudeye Corp.</u> , 144 Wn. App. 709, 189 P.3d 168 (2008)	7
<u>Tenore v. AT&T Wireless Servs.</u> , 136 Wn.2d 322, 962, 17 P.2d 104 (1998)	7
<u>United State v. McAdory</u> , 935 F.3d 838 (9 th Cir. 2019).....	16
<u>United State v. Valencia</u> , 912 F.3d 1215 (2019).....	15
<u>Wallace v. Kato</u> , 549 U.S. 384, 127 S. Ct. 1091, 166 L. Ed. 2d 973 (2007).....	9
<u>Wiley v. County of San Diego</u> , 19 Cal.4th 532, 79 Cal.Rptr.2d 672, 966 P.2d 983 (1998)	12
<u>Yount v. City of Sacramento</u> , 43 Cal. 4th 885, 183 P.3d 471, 76 Cal. Rptr. 3d 787 (2008)	8, 10
Statutes	
8 U.S.C. § 1326(a)	15
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1)	16
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	8-10
RCW 9.94A.360 (former).....	17
RCW 9.94A.535.....	16
RCW 9A.20.021(c)	15

Rules and other authorities

CR 12(b)(6)..... 7

RAP 14.3 19

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 440 (1965) 18

Restatement (second) of Torts § 442 (1965)..... 18, 19

Restatement (second) of Torts § 442A (1965) 19
